Page 1 of 8




VILLAGE OF GLENCOE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REGULAR MEETING
March 7, 2016



1.	CALL TO ORDER 

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Glencoe was called to order at 7:30 P.M. Monday, March 7, 2016 in the Council Chamber of the Village Hall, Glencoe, Illinois.

2.	ROLL CALL.

The following were present:
Steven Ross, Acting Chair
Members: Deborah Carlson, David Friedman, Ed Goodale, Gail Lissner, and John Satter (7)
Howard Roin having filed the appropriate form, participated electronically

The following were absent:
	None (0)

The following Village staff were also present:
John Houde, Building and Zoning Administrator

3.	APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 1, 2016 MINUTES.

The minutes of the February 1, 2016 meeting were approved by unanimous voice vote.

4.	APPROVE TROPP APPEAL AT 751 SYCAMORE LANE. 

The Chair stated that the purpose of this portion of the meeting was to conduct a public hearing on the appeal by Donna Tropp of a decision by the Building & Zoning Administrator in denying a permit to construct a one story room addition at her home at 751 Sycamore in the “R-A” Residence District. The proposed addition requires a 15% reduction in the rear yard building line setback from 30 feet to 25.5 feet. This variation is authorized by Section 7-403-E-1-(a) of the Zoning Code.

The Chair reported that notice of the public hearing was published in the February 18, 2016 GLENCOE NEWS and 8 neighbors were notified of the public hearing by mail. The Chair then swore in those in attendance who were expecting to testify.



SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

The Chairman asked architect Leza Rizzolo and Donna Tropp to proceed. They noted:

	The rear of the existing house is sitting 39.59 feet off the rear property line allowing less than 10 feet for an addition.


	With the shallow corner lot (132.76 feet) the minimum rear lot is greater than a typical 20% reduction which would be 26.4 feet.


	The existing house (2627 square feet) allows for a 1068 square foot addition for the lot size, but the front, side and rear lot lines restrict any additions.


The Chair made part of the record, as additional testimony the Agenda Supplement which the Secretary was directed to preserve as part of the record in this matter.

Jonathan Towers, 736 Sycamore, noted his support for the variation request.

Following consideration of the testimony and discussion, a motion was made and seconded, that the request for a variance in the required rear yard be granted per the drawings presented, making findings and resolving as follows:

FINDINGS

1.	The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

2.	Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the Zoning Board determines that:

a.	The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the Glencoe Zoning Code.

	b.	There are practical difficulties and there is a particular hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of Sections 7-403-E-1-(a) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the lot in question.  

	c.	The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.

d.	The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.

	e.	The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood or to the Village as a whole.

	f.	The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted.

RESOLUTION

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request for a 15% reduction in the required rear yard from 30 feet to 25.5 feet for the property at 751 Sycamore be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made part of the record.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Building and Zoning Administrator is hereby reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the aforesaid construction;

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is issued and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board and shall become a public record.

Adopted by the Zoning Board of Appeals as follows:

AYES:		Carlson, Friedman, Goodale, Lissner, Roin, Satter and Ross (7)

NAYS:		None (0)

ABSENT:	None (0)


5.	APPROVE WEINBERG/WOLF APPEAL AT 340 HAWTHORN AVENUE. 

The Chair stated that the purpose of this portion of the meeting was to conduct a public hearing on the appeal by Margot Weinberg and Alan Wolf of a decision by the Building & Zoning Administrator in denying a permit to reconstruct a 18 foot x 20 foot detached garage at their home at 340 Hawthorn in the “R-C” Residence District. The proposed project requires a variation be granted permitting reconstruction of the existing detached garage located 0.82 feet from the east lot line where a 4-foot setback would be required and 1.14 feet from the south lot line where a 5-foot setback would be required. This variation is authorized by Section 7-403-E-1-(f) of the Zoning Code.

The Chair reported that notice of the public hearing was published in the February 18, 2016 GLENCOE NEWS and 7 neighbors were notified of the public hearing by mail. The Chair then swore in those in attendance who were expecting to testify.


SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

The Chairman asked Alan Wolf to proceed. That person noted:


	The owners purchased their house in 1985. There had been no improvements or changes made to the detached garage. Village records show the garage was built in 1924.


	In late November 2015, their neighbor’s dead ash tree fell during a storm and crushed their garage. The homeowners’ insurance company demolished the garage and must replace the broken concrete pad prior to reconstructing the new garage. Moving the pad and garage to comply with current setback requirements would constitute a hardship and would require reconfiguring the driveway and deck.


The Chair made part of the record, as additional testimony the Agenda Supplement which the Secretary was directed to preserve as part of the record in this matter.

Following consideration of the testimony and discussion, a motion was made and seconded, that the request for variances in the east side yard and rear yard be granted per the drawings presented, making findings and resolving as follows:

FINDINGS

1.	The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

2.	Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the Zoning Board determines that:

a.	The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the Glencoe Zoning Code.

	b.	There are practical difficulties and there is a particular hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of Sections 7-403-E-1-(f) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the lot in question.  

	c.	The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.

d.	The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.

	e.	The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood or to the Village as a whole.

	f.	The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted.

RESOLUTION

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request for a reduction in the required east side yard and rear yard  for the garage to be rebuilt at the existing setbacks for the property at 340 Hawthorn be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made part of the record.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Building and Zoning Administrator is hereby reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the aforesaid construction;

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is issued and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board and shall become a public record.

Adopted by the Zoning Board of Appeals as follows:

AYES:		Carlson, Friedman, Goodale, Lissner, Roin, Satter and Ross (7)

NAYS:		None (0)

ABSENT:	None (0)


6.	APPROVE HUVARD APPEAL AT 450 DREXEL AVENUE. 

The Chair stated that the purpose of this portion of the meeting was to conduct a public hearing on the appeal by Bruce Huvard of a decision by the Building & Zoning Administrator in denying a permit to construct a two story rear addition and an enlarged front entry landing roof at his home at 450 Drexel in the “R-C” Residence District. The proposed additions require a 20% reduction in the west side yard building line setback from 8 feet to 6.4 feet. This variation is authorized by Section 7-403-E-1-(a) of the Zoning Code.

The Chair reported that notice of the public hearing was published in the February 18, 2016 GLENCOE NEWS and 10 neighbors were notified of the public hearing by mail. The Chair then swore in those in attendance who were expecting to testify.

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

The Chairman asked architect, Stuart Shayman, and the owner, Bruce Huvard, to proceed. They noted:

FOR THE TWO-STORY REAR ADDITION:

	At the southwest corner of the house, the owner is proposing to move the existing rear steps further south so he can enclose the area of the existing rear steps (which do not presently encroach in the side yard). The addition on the first floor would contain approximately 121 square feet (second floor, an additional 62 square feet). The owner is proposing to enclose the area but widened it about 1.6 feet extending toward the west property line. The 1.6 feet strip by which the addition goes beyond the area of the existing rear steps would fall in the side yard setback and is denied without a variance.


	The house was built in a non-conforming location of the lot, approximately 100 years ago. It is located at the northwest corner only 2.73 feet east of the west property line and at the southwest corner, only 2.20 feet east of the west property line (each measured to brick foundation). The current applicable west side yard on the lot is 8 feet.


	The existing rear steps are just outside and west of a small sunroom that was enclosed in the past. This back room has about 12 feet inside width. On the east side of the sunroom, there is a mature, large fir tree that provides shade and attractive year-round foliage to the house. The sunroom was never entirely incorporated into the house; the opening into the dining area is narrow and prevents better use of the kitchen and dining room areas.


Expansion to the east is not desirable as it would require destruction of the tree. Also, relocating the rear entrance to the southeast corner would be impractical in that the entrance would be opening to the dining room, and all foot traffic would proceed across the dining area to reach the kitchen. This shift would conflict with the basic layout of the house for circulation along the west side.

Extending the sunroom west and south into the rear yard requires removal of a large oak tree behind the southwest corner of the house. Unlike the fir tree, the oak tree is very old and full of decay, and according to the owner’s forestry consultant has become a hazardous tree and should be removed with or without the granting of a variance.

By preserving the fir tree and layout of the house, the owner is left with a narrow area in which to expand, given the non-conforming house location. Ideally, the west line of the house would be extended south in a straight line providing the most logical and useful extension. However, the proximity to the west property line severely limits the practical use of the lot. While the owner can enclose the area of existing rear steps, the addition is much more useful and practical with a reduction of the west side yard to 6.4 feet. The additional 1.6 feet in this tight area contributes out of proportion to retaining a useful sunroom after relocating the rear entrance.

	The owners are trying to accomplish a useful design with a small addition, With their FAR calculations, their house, as proposed would contain 2,085 square feet with a maximum allowable square footage of 2,819 square feet.


	FOR THE FRONT ENTRY ROOFED LANDING:

	At the northwest corner of the house, the owner is proposing to extend the overhang of the roof so that the eaves can provide shelter over a portion of the landing to the front door. The landing is mostly within the west side yard setback and therefore the permitted roof overhang would fall in the side yard setback and is denied without a variance.


	The proposed design would replace the sagging roof over a portion of the front of the house. The new roof eaves would extend up to the allowable 30 inches, thereby providing a sheltered area covering the front door landing. Without a variance, the allowable roof eaves would not cover even half the width of the front door. The non-conforming house location cannot be overcome in this case without a variance.


The Chair made part of the record, as additional testimony the Agenda Supplement which the Secretary was directed to preserve as part of the record in this matter.

Following consideration of the testimony and discussion, a motion was made and seconded, that the request for a variance in the west side yard at 450 Drexel be granted per the drawings presented, making findings and resolving as follows:

FINDINGS

1.	The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

2.	Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the Zoning Board determines that:

a.	The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the Glencoe Zoning Code.

	b.	There are practical difficulties and there is a particular hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of Sections 7-403-E-1-(a) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the lot in question.  

	c.	The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.

d.	The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.

	e.	The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood or to the Village as a whole.

	f.	The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted.

RESOLUTION

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request for a 20% reduction in the required west side yard for the property at 450 Drexel be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made part of the record.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Building and Zoning Administrator is hereby reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the aforesaid construction;

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is issued and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board and shall become a public record.

Adopted by the Zoning Board of Appeals as follows:

AYES:		Carlson, Friedman, Goodale, Lissner, Roin, Satter and Ross (7)

NAYS:		None (0)

ABSENT:	None (0)

There being no further business to come before the Zoning Board of Appeals the meeting was adjourned at 8:00 P.M.

                                                                      
Secretary

